1.1	moves to amend H.F. No. 3, the fourth engrossment, as follows:
1.2	Page 1, delete section 2 and insert:
1.3	"Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 171.06, subdivision 3, as amended by Laws
1.4	2023, chapter 13, article 1, section 3, is amended to read:
1.5	Subd. 3. Contents of application; other information. (a) An application must:
1.6	(1) state the full name, date of birth, sex, and either (i) the residence address of the
1.7	applicant, or (ii) designated address under section 5B.05;
1.8	(2) as may be required by the commissioner, contain a description of the applicant and
1.9	any other facts pertaining to the applicant, the applicant's driving privileges, and the
1.10	applicant's ability to operate a motor vehicle with safety;
1.11	(3) state:
1.12	(i) the applicant's Social Security number; or
1.13	(ii) if the applicant does not have a Social Security number and is applying for a
1.14	Minnesota identification card, instruction permit, or class D provisional or driver's license,
1.15	that the applicant elects not to specify a Social Security number;
1.16	(4) contain a notification to the applicant of the availability of a living will/health care
1.17	directive designation on the license under section 171.07, subdivision 7; and
1.18	(5) include a method for the applicant to:
1.19	(i) request a veteran designation on the license under section 171.07, subdivision 15,
1.20	and the driving record under section 171.12, subdivision 5a;
1.21	(ii) indicate a desire to make an anatomical gift under subdivision 3b, paragraph (e);

1

03/31/23 12:16 pm

2.1	(iii) as applicable, designate document retention as provided under section 171.12,
2.2	subdivision 3c; and
2.3	(iv) indicate emergency contacts as provided under section 171.12, subdivision 5b; and
2.4	(6) meet the requirements under section 201.161, subdivision 3.
2.5	(b) Applications must be accompanied by satisfactory evidence demonstrating:
2.6	(1) identity, date of birth, and any legal name change if applicable; and
2.7	(2) for driver's licenses and Minnesota identification cards that meet all requirements of
2.8	the REAL ID Act:
2.9 2.10	(i) principal residence address in Minnesota, including application for a change of address, unless the applicant provides a designated address under section 5B.05;
2.11	(ii) Social Security number, or related documentation as applicable; and
2.12	(iii) lawful status, as defined in Code of Federal Regulations, title 6, section 37.3.
2.13	(c) An application for an enhanced driver's license or enhanced identification card must
2.14	be accompanied by:
2.15	(1) satisfactory evidence demonstrating the applicant's full legal name and United States
2.16	citizenship; and
2.17	(2) a photographic identity document.
2.18	(d) A valid Department of Corrections or Federal Bureau of Prisons identification card
2.19	containing the applicant's full name, date of birth, and photograph issued to the applicant
2.20	is an acceptable form of proof of identity in an application for an identification card,
2.21	instruction permit, or driver's license as a secondary document for purposes of Minnesota
2.22	Rules, part 7410.0400, and successor rules.
2.23	(e) An application form must not provide for identification of (1) the accompanying
2.24	documents used by an applicant to demonstrate identity, or (2) except as provided in
2.25	paragraphs (b) and (c), the applicant's citizenship, immigration status, or lawful presence
2.26	in the United States. The commissioner and a driver's license agent must not inquire about
2.27	an applicant's citizenship, immigration status, or lawful presence in the United States, except
2.28	as provided in paragraphs (b) and (c).
2.29	EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective June 1, 2023."
2.30	Page 10, line 26, after "given" insert ", contingent on appropriations being available for
2.31	this purpose"

2

H0003A20

- 3.1 Page 12, line 10, delete "For"
- 3.2 Page 12, line 11, delete "purposes of this section,"
- 3.3 Page 12, line 15, delete "statute" and insert "chapter"
- 3.4 Page 20, line 15, delete "<u>format</u>" and insert "<u>formats</u>"
- 3.5 Page 20, line 22, delete "<u>A</u>"
- 3.6 Page 20, line 23, delete "district must" and insert "districts will"
- 3.7 Page 20, line 26, delete "designated interpreters" and insert "interpreter required"
- 3.8 Page 20, line 27, delete "<u>of the population</u>"
- 3.9 Page 21, line 5, delete "certified by the American Translators Association"
- 3.10 Page 21, line 32, delete "may" and insert "must demonstrate"
- 3.11 Page 21, line 33, delete "show"
- 3.12 Page 22, line 2, delete everything after the period
- 3.13 Page 22, delete lines 3 to 4
- 3.14 Page 22, delete lines 9 to 14
- 3.15 Page 22, line 15, delete "(c)" and insert "(b)"
- 3.16 Page 23, line 8, delete "<u>a</u>" and insert "<u>any</u>"
- 3.17 Page 23, line 16, delete "the day following final enactment" and insert "June 15, 2023,"
- 3.18 Page 24, line 26, delete "July 1, 2023" and insert "January 1, 2024"
- 3.19 Page 25, after line 19, insert:
- 3.20 "The calculation of a person's or entity's ownership interest for purposes of clauses (1) and
- 3.21 (2) must exclude any portion of the person's or entity's direct or indirect beneficial ownership
- 3.22 of equity, outstanding voting shares, membership units, or otherwise applicable ownership
- 3.23 interests of a corporation that are held or owned in a mutual fund based in the United States."
- 3.24 Page 26, lines 5 and 21, delete "July 1, 2023" and insert "January 1, 2024"
- 3.25 Page 26, line 19, after "person" insert "or entity" and after "contribution" insert "or
 3.26 donation"
- 3.27 Page 27, lines 9 and 18, delete "July 1, 2023" and insert "January 1, 2024"
- 3.28 Page 27, after line 19, insert:

	03/31/23 12:16 pm	HOUSE RESEARCH	MG/MC	H0003A20			
4.1	"	ARTICLE 4					
4.2	APP	ROPRIATIONS					
4.3	Section 1. APPROPRIATIONS.						
4.4	Subdivision 1. Attorney general. \$	100,000 in fiscal year 20)24 and \$100,0	000 in fiscal			
4.5	year 2025 are appropriated from the get	neral fund to the attorne	y general for e	nforcement			
4.6	of Minnesota Statutes, section 211B.07	<u>5.</u>					
4.7	Subd. 2. Secretary of state. \$709,0	00 in fiscal year 2024 an	nd \$152,000 in	fiscal year			
4.8	2025 are appropriated from the general fund to the secretary of state for implementation of						
4.9	the requirements of this act. The base for	the requirements of this act. The base for this appropriation is \$470,000 in fiscal year 2026					
4.10	and \$152,000 in fiscal year 2027.						
4.11	Subd. 3. Department of Public Safe	e ty. <u>\$45,000 in fiscal yea</u>	r 2024 is appro	priated from			
4.12	the vehicle services operating account u	under Minnesota Statute	s, section 299A	A.705, to the			
4.13	commissioner of public safety for imple	ementation of Minnesota	a Statutes, sect	ion 201.161.			
4.14	Subd. 4. Appropriations given effe	ct once. If an appropriati	on in this section	on is enacted			
4.15	more than once during the 2023 regular	legislative session, the a	ppropriation m	nust be given			
4.16	effect only once."						
4.17	Renumber the sections in sequence	and correct the internal i	references				

Amend the title accordingly 4.18